and as to livestock against loss or damage by electrocution by electrical currents artificially generated, attack by dogs or wild animals, drowning, accidental shooting, loading or unloading, collapse of buildings or straw or hay stacks, or collision or overturn of conveyances, and consequential losses as a result of damage from any of the perils listed except public liability.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 523-H.F.No.1987

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the weed inspector in the city of Minneapolis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 18.231, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 18.231, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 3a.</u> MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; WEED INSPECTOR. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 3, the governing body of the city of Minneapolis shall appoint or designate an employee of such city to act as local weed inspector, at such compensation as it shall determine.

<u>The commissioner shall be sent notice within ten days of the</u> appointment or designation.

Sec. 2. <u>This act shall become effective only after its approval by a</u> <u>majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis, and upon</u> <u>compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.</u> <u>021</u>.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 524—H.F.No.2124

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Duluth transit authority; providing for a total of seven directors within the city; providing for the designation

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

954

Ch. 525 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

of depositories of its funds; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 720, Sections 1 and 4, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 720, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. DULUTH, CITY OF; TRANSIT AUTHORITY ACT; DIRECTORS; FUNDS. There is hereby created a Duluth transit authority for the city of Duluth, hereinafter referred to as the authority, which shall consist of <u>five seven</u> directors, who shall be appointed to membership on such authority, and who shall have and exercise the powers, perform the duties, and be subject to the obligations hereinafter set forth in this act. Each of the five councilmanic districts within the city shall be represented at all times on the authority, and the director representing such district shall be a resident thereof.

Sec. 2. Laws 1969, Chapter 720, Section 4, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 5.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any law or in the charter of the city of Duluth or in any ordinance thereof, no restrictions shall apply to the deposit of any funds or the designation of a depository by the authority in any bank in which a member of the authority shall have an interest if such funds are deposited and protected in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 118; provided, however, that any director having such an interest shall disclose the same, which disclosure shall be entered upon the minutes of the authority.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the city council of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 525-H.F.No.2287

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Ramsey county board of commissioners to appropriate and expend moneys to preserve the purity and quality of the air; authorizing the board to contract with other governmental units for the same purpose; and authorizing such county board to enact rules and regulations to attain such purpose.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

955